Where as the FIRST PARTY had demised the 1st and 

2nd floor of the above Shillong Muslim Union Community Hall 
building at Quinton Road, Shillong to the SECOND PARTY at a 
monthly rent of Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty thousand) for 1st 
Floor and Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen thousand) only for the 
2nd Floor i.e. Total Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty five thousand) 
only. The Second Party should construct the above 2(Two) 
floors, which should be completed within 31st of December, 
2007 and his tenancy will come into effect from 1st of January, 
2008.  

WHERE AS THE FIRST PARTY will be adjusted @ Rs. 

15,000/- (Fifteen thousand) only from his monthly rent against 
the total cost of construction which will be decided as per 
agreement at the rate of Rs. 450/- per sq.ft and an amount of 
Rs. 20,000/- (Twenty thousand) only will be paid by him every 
month regularly. After adjustment of entire amount rent will be